
REPUBLICOF THE PHILIPPINES
SANDIGANBA YAN

QUEZONCITY

PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES,

Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-
CRM-0263-0280
For: Violation of Section 3 (e),

Republic Act No. 3019

CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J.,
Chairperson,
FERNANDEZ, S.J., J. and
FERNANDEZ, B., .J.

Promulgated:

'NN~Z)??~6

LAWRENCE LLUCH CRUZ, et
al.

For resolution is accused Lawrence L. Cruz, Ruderic C.
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present cases against them on the ground that [1] the Office of
the Ombudsman was ousted of its authority to file the
Informations against them due to the existence of inordinate
delay in the conduct of the preliminary investigation; and, [2] the
facts charged in the Informations in these cases do not
constitute an offense.2

The accused-movants
antecedents surrounding the
cases, to wit:

submit the following factual
preliminary investigation of these

Upon review of the record, the private complainant
commenced his complaint before the Office of the
Ombudsman-Mindanao on 13 March 2014. The Office
of the Ombudsman found probable cause against herein
accused, among others, in its Resolution dated 13 June
2016, but [it was] only approved by the Ombudsman on
28 June 2016. The accused sought for reconsideration
of the erroneous findings of the Ombudsman on 02
August 2016. Such motion for reconsideration was
denied in an Order dated 22 December 2016, which
was approved on 18 January 2017 by the Honorable
Ombudsman. Thereafter, the Informations against the
accused were filed before this Honorable Court on 16
February 2017.3

According to the accused-movants, the aforesaid timeline
reveals that the Office of the Ombudsman took two (2) years and
eleven (11) months (reckoned from the date of the filing of the
complaint up to the date of the filing of the Informations with the
Sandiganbayan) to terminate the preliminary investigation in
these cases.4 They aver that the lapse of almost three (3) years in
the conduct of the preliminary investigation is unreasonable
considering that the issues involved in the present cases are not

/7
2 p. 30, Vol. II, Record
3 pp. 23-24, Vol. II, Record
4 p. 24, Vol. II, Record
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complex because they are all based on officialdocuments.S

In support of their claim on the existence of inordinate
delay, the accused-movants invoke the cases of People v.
Sandiganbagan, et al.,6 Coscolluela v. Sandiganbagan,7
Enriquez, et al., v. Office of the Ombudsman,S and Tatad v.
Sandiganbagan.9

Furthermore, the accused-movants assert that the facts
charged in the Informations of the present cases do not
constitute an offense.10

The accused-movants point out that they were erroneously
charged by the Office of the Ombudsman with violation of the
above-mentioned crime.ll Allegedly, a careful review of the
Informations in these cases would show that the prosecution
palpably failed to specifically allege that the government suffered
actual injury by reason of the supposed prohibited acts that
were purportedly committed by the accused-movants.12

According to the accused-movants, a mere allegation that
the disputed lease agreement did not undergo competitive public
bidding is not enough to support the charge that the government
suffered undue injury.13 They aver that the supposed injury
must be alleged with particularity in the Informations in order to
sufficiently inform the accused of the charges against them and
to enable the Court to render a proper decision.14They cite the
ruling of the Supreme Court in the case of LloreTilte, Jr., v.
Sandiganbayan, et al.,ls thU~

5 p. 24, Vol. II, Record
6712 SCRA359 (2013)
7701 SCRA 188 (2013)
8545 SCRA618 (2008)
9 159 SCRA70 (1988)
10 p. 22, Vol. II, Record
11 p. 28, Vol. II, Record
121d
l3ld
141d
15287 SCRA382 (1998)
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The solicitor general, in his manifestation,
points out that undue injury requires proof of ac:tual
injury or damage, citing our ruling in Alejandro us.
People16 and Jacinto us. Sandiganbayan.17 Inasmuch as
complainant was actually paid all her claims, there was
thus no undue injury established.

This point is well-taken. Unlike in actions for
torts, undue injury in Sec. 3~ cannot be presumed
even after a wrong or a violation of a right has been
established. Its existence must be proven as one of
the elements of the crime. In fact, the causing of
undue injury, or the givingof any unwarranted benefits,
advantage or preference through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence
constitutes the very act punished under this section.
Thus, it is required that the undue injury be
specified, quantified and proven to the point of
moral certainty. IS

Lastly, accused-movants Marzo, Dalisay, Jr., Young,
Magaro, Zalsos, Abragan, Jr., Anghay, Openiano and Areola
insist that their sale participation in the disputed transactions
was their affirmative vote in the questioned resolutions which
authorized accused-movant Cruz to enter into and sign the lease
agreements in issue.19

They likewise assert that the resolution lllade by a
lawmaking body are mere declarations of a sentiment or opinion
on a specific matter and does not confer any rights. To support
the aforesaid assertion, they invoke the case of LcJ~ndbankof
the Philippines v. Cacayuran,20 wherein the Supreme Court
held,towit/!

" Footoote om;,ted -A ~
17 Footnote omitted
18 p. 28, Vol. II, Record; Emphasis supplied by the accused-movants
19 p. 29, Vol. II, Record
20696 SeRA 861 (2013)
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In the present case, while Mayor Eriguel's
authorization to contract the Subject Loans was not·
contained- as it need not be contained- in the form of an
ordinance, the said loans and even the Redevelopnlent
Plan itself were not approved pursuant to any law or
ordinance but through mere resolutions. The distinction
between ordinances and resolutions is well-perceived.
While ordinances are laws and possess a general and
permanent character, resolutions are me,rely
declarations of the sentiment or opinion of a
lawmaking body on a specific matter and are
temporary in nature. As opposed to ordinances, "no
rights can be conferred by and be inferred frOJna
resolution." In this a,ccord, it cannot be denied that the
SB violated Section 444 (b)(l)(vi)of the LGC altogether.21

In its ((Opposition (to the Motion to Quash Informa.tion an,d to
Defer Arraignment)" dated June 9, 2017,22 the prosecution
disputes that the period of two (2)years and eleven (11) months
in the conduct of the preliminary investigation in these cases
cannot be characterized as a long period amounting to
inordinate delay.23 It chronicles the following circumstances
surrounding the preliminary investigation in these cases, viz:

6. The Affidavit-Complaint of Atty. Dexter Rey T.
Sumaoy was filed with the Office of the Ombudsmlan
Mindanao on 13 March 2014. Respondents were
directed to file their counter-affidavits through an
Order dated 30 May 2014. The Complaint was resolved
through a Resolution, dated 13 June 2016, which was
immediately approved by the Ombudsman on 28 June
2016. Thereafter, several Motions for Reconsideration
were filed but was resolved through an Order approved
by the Ombudsman on 18 January 2017. The
Informations for Violation of Sec. 3(e)of RA. No. 30/'-7

21 pp. 29-30, Vol. II, Record; Emphasis supplied by the accused-movants
22 pp. 72-79, Vol. II, Record
23 p. 75, Vol. II, Record
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were filed with the Sandiganbayan on 16 February
2017.24

The prosecution further alleges that the lapse of almost
three (3) years is not capricious considering the number of
complaints reaching the Officeof the Ombudsman. In fact, even
the Supreme Court acknowledges the need for time to resolve
pending cases before the said office.25

It also points out that accused-movants Cruz, Dalisay, Jr.,
Openiano and Magaro contributed to the delay in the resolution
of their case when they filed a motion for extension of time to file
their counter-affidauit;26 and, other than the general statement
that the accused's right to speedy disposition of cases had been
seriously infringed, the present motion fails to show the actual
and/ or concrete prejudice suffered by the accused-movants.27

Anent accused-movants' allegation that the facts charged
in the Informations of the present cases do not constitute an
offense, the prosecution contends that the said Informations
clearly allege that the accused public officials, while in the
performance of their official functions, acted with gross
negligence, manifest partiality and/or evident bad faith and
unlawfully gave unwarranted benefits and advantage to a
domestic corporation.28The prosecution maintains that contrary
to the belief of the accused-movants, the present cases are not
limited to the alleged injury suffered by the city government;29
and that a reading of the Informations in these cases reveal that
the second mode by which the anti-graft law was violated was
sufficientlystated/:!

24 4p. 75, Vol. II, Record
25 p. 75, Vol. II, Record
26 p. 76, Vol. II, Record
271d
281d
29 p. 77, Vol. II, Record
30 p. 77, Vol. II, Record
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Lastly, the prosecution argues that the passage of the
disputed resolutions by the Sangguniang Panlungsod was a
necessary prerequisite for the city mayor to enter into a lease
agreement with Kiwalan Lumber Company (KLC)and Salvatori
Development Corporation (SDC).It submits that absent the said
resolutions, the city government could not h~ve consummated
the lease and the rentals drawn from public funds could not
have been paid to KLCand SDC.31

Preliminarily, it is jurisprudentially settled that the right to
speedy disposition of cases is a flexible concept wherein the facts
and circumstances surrounding each case must be evaluated
and taken into account. Only when the proceedings are attended
by vexatious, capricious and oppressive delays, or when without
cause or justifiable motive, a long period of time is allowed to
elapse, would there be a violation of the right to speedy
disposition of cases.32 Consequently, a mere mathematical
reckoning of the time involvedwould not be sufficient.3.3

Thus, to warrant a finding of inordinate delay, the facts
and circumstances surrounding the alleged delay in these cases
should be akin to the cases invoked by the accused-movants.

In their motion, the accused-movants invoke the cases of
People v. Sandiganbayan (First & Third Division)" et al.,34
Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan,35 Enriquez, et al., v. Office
of the Ombudsman,36 and Tatad v. Sandiganbayan.~
--------- /
31 p. 78, Vol. II, Record
32 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008)
33 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008); See also Dacudao v. Go 688 SCRA 109 (2013),
Enriquez v. Office of the Ombudsman, 545 SeRA 618 (2008) ~
34712 SCRA 359 (2013) "
35701 SCRA 188 (2013) U
36545 SCRA 618 (2008)
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The Court finds the reliance of the accused-movants on the
aforesaid cases misplaced because the factual milieus of the
present cases are different from the said cases.

In People, the Supreme Court found that there was a delay
of six (6) years in the conduct of the fact-finding investigation.
Therein, the High Tribunal held that "the long waiting of six (6)
years for the Office of the Ombudsman to resolve a sirnple case of
robbery is clearly an inordinate delay) blatantly intolerable and
grossly prejudicial to the constitutional right of speedy disposition
of cases."38

Unlike in the above-mentioned case, the records of these
cases show that the preliminary investigation before the Officeof
the Ombudsman only took a little over two (2)years.

In Tatad, the Supreme Court ruled that "political
motivations played a vital role in activating and propelling the
prosecutorial process. "39

Here, the present cases involve no imputati~on of any
political motivation in the filing of the present Informations
against accused-movants.

In Cosco llue la, the Supreme Court held that the
petitioners' constitutional right to speedy disposition of cases
was violated since the record of the case revealed that the
petitioners were only informed of the 2003 Resolu.tion of the
Officeof the Ombudsman after the Information was filedwith the
Sandiganbayan on June 19, 2009.40 In the said case, the
Supreme Court recognized this circumstance as a plausible
reason why the petitioners had failed to assert their right to
speedydispositionofcas//

--1-'f!\--
37159 SCRA70 (1988)
38 pp. 396-397, People v. Sandiganbayan (First & Third Division), et 01., 712 SCRA359 (2013)
39 p. 81, Tatad v. Sandiganbayan, 159 SCRA70 (1988)
40 p. 198, Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan (First Division), 701 SCRA188 (2013)
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Here, a review of the record of these cases sho\vs that the
accused-movants were duly informed of the Office of the
Ombudsman's adverse Resolution dated June 13, 2016. In fact,
the accused-movants filed their respective m~otions for
reconsideration of the said adverse resolution.

In Enriquez, the Su·preme Court found that there was a
violation of the petitioners' constitutional right to speedy
disposition of cases because it appeared from the factual
antecedents that the Fact Finding and Intelligence Bureau
(FFIB)of the Officeof the Ombudsman failed to resolve the cases
against the petitioners although the investigation of the said
cases had long been terminated when the latter formally offered
their evidence on January 29, 2002,41 and the motion for early
resolution and the repeated follow-ups of the petitioners were
also not acted upon by the FFIB.42

The record of these cases is bereft of any motion for early
resolution filed by the accused-movants. In Ombudsman v.
Jurado,43 the Supreme Court, citing the ruling ·of the United
States Supreme Court in the case of Barker v. Wingo,44 held
that the accused's assertion of his right to a speedy trial is
entitled to a strong evidentiary weight in determining whether
the defendant is being deprived of such right, thus:

41 p. 630, Enriquez, et 01., v. Office of the Ombudsman, 545 SCRA 618 (2008)
42,d, Enriquez, et 01., v. Office of the Ombudsman, 545 SCRA 618 (2008)
43561 SCRA 135 (2008)
44 407 US 514 (1972)

We have already discussed the third factor, the
defendant's responsibility to assert his right. Whether
and how a defendant asserts his right is closely related
to the other factors we have mentioned. The strength of
his efforts will be affected by the length of the delay, to
some extent by the reason for the delay, and Inost
particularly by the personal prejudice, which is not
always readily identifiable, that he experiences. 'The
more serious the deprivation, the more likelll a
defendant is to complain. The defendant's assert'ionto

Ji*o
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of his speedy trial right, then, is entitled to strong
evidentiary weight in determining whether the
defendant is being deprived of the right. We
emphasize that failure to assert the right will 1nake
it difficult for a defendant to prove that he was
denied a speedy trial. 45

A review of the record of these cases reveal the following
circumstances surrounding the preliminary investigation
conducted before the Officeof the Ombudsman, thus:

1. On March 13, 2014, the OMB-Mindanao received
the Affidavit-complaint of private complainant
Dexter Rey T. Sumaoy;46

2. In its Order dated May 30, 2014, the OMB-
Mindanao required the respondents (now accused)
to file their counter-affidavits;47

3. On July 18, 2014, the OMB-Mindanao received the
counter-affidavit of accused-movant Lawrence Lluch
Cruz, as well as the joint counter-affidavit of
accused-movants Ruderic C. Marzo, Moises Dalisay,
Jr., Marlene Young, Riza Jane P. Magaro, Jose L.
Zalsos, Providencio A. Abragan, Jr., Ariel P. Anghay,
Roy L. Openiano and Bayani C. Areola;48

4. In its Resolution dated June 13, 2016, the Office of
the Ombudsman found probable cause to indict the
respondents (now accused) Lawrence L. Cruz and
Providencio A. Abragan, Jr., with a violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 on three (3) counts,
respectively; Ruderic C. Marzo, Moises G. Dalisay,
Ariel P. Anghay, and Bayani C. Areola on two (2)
counts, respectively; Riza Jane P. Magaro, Jose L.

/7
45 Emphasis supplied; See also Spouses Uy v. Adriano, 505 SeRA 625 (2006)A J,-
46 p. 89, Vol. I, Record
47 p. 75, Vol. II, Record
48 p. 125, Vol. I, Record ,

~
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Zalsos, Frederick W. Siao, Marlene L. Young,
Michelle E. Sweet-Booc, Roy L. Openiano and
Eulalio G. Gaite on one (1)count, respectively;49

5. The same resolution was approved by Ombuds:man
Conchita Carpio Morales on June 28, 2016.50

6. Thereafter, accused Marzo, Siao, Young, Sweet-
Booc, Openiano, Magaro, Zalsos and Gaite filed
their motions for reconsideration dated August 1,
2016;51 accused-movants Cruz, Dalisay, Abrangan,
Jr., Anghay and Areola filed their joint motion for
reconsideration and integrated supplemental motion
to the motion for reconsideration/ reinvestigation
dated August 2, 2016 and August 19, 2016,
respectively;52 in addition to the joint submisslLons
of accused Cruz, Dalisay, Marzo, Anghay and
Areola, accused-movant Abragan, Jr., filed a motion
for reconsideration dated August 2, 2016 and a
supplemental pleading to the motion for
reconsideration dated August 9, 2016;53 private
complainant Sumaoy filed a consolidated comment
dated August 30, 2016;54 and, in response,
accused-movants Cruz, Marzo, Dalisay, Abrangan,
Jr., Anghay and Areola filed a ((Joint Rejoinder to
Complainants Comments on Respondents' Moti~ons
for Reconsideration/ Second Integrated Supplemental
Motion for Reconsideration (M.R.) to the M.R.s' filed
on August 2, 2016 and August 8, 2016 with
Ancillary Prayer to Convert the M.R.s' into a Motion
for Reinvestigation with Clarificatory Hearing" dated
September 19, 2016;55

7. In its Order dated December 22,2016, the Officeof
the Ombudsman found no merit in the abC/?

__________ ~v
49 pp. 49-64, Vol. I, Record
50 p. 62, id
51 p. 65, id
52 p. 66, id
53 p. 69, id
54 p. 70, id
55 p. 71, id
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mentioned motions for reconsideration filed by the
respondents. It however reduced the indictment of
accused-movant Abrangan, Jr., from three (3)
counts of violation of Sec. 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 to
one (1) count. 56The same order was approved by
Ombudsman Conchita Carpio Morales on January
18 2017.57 and, , ,

8. On the February 16, 2017, the corresponding
Informations against the accused were filed with the
Sandiganbayan.58

The afore-cited circumstances reveal that the Office of the
Ombudsman took prompt action upon the filing of the complaint
against the accused-movants and their co-accused. Also, the
motions for reconsideration filed by the respond.ents were
immediately resolved. While there may have been delay in the
disposition of the case before the Office of the Ombudsman, the
Court does not find such delay as vexatious, arbitrary,
capnCIOUSor oppreSSIve.

Indeed, jurisprudence teaches that the concept of ((speedy
disposition of cases" is consistent with reasonable delays; what
the Constitution prohibits are unreasonable, arbitrary and
oppressive delays which render rights nugatory.59 Only when
the proceedings are attended by vexatious, capril~ious, and
oppressive delays; or when unjustified postponements of
the trial are asked for and secured, or when without cause
or justifiable motive a long period of time is allowed to
elapse without the party having his case tried wlf)uldthere
be a violation of the right to speedy disposition lof cases.60

This is not so in the present case/)

4~56 p. 86, Vol. I, Record
57 p. 86, id
58 pp. 46-48, id
59 Braza v. Sandiganbayan, 691 SCRA 471 (2013); See also Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA 135 (2008),
Mendoza-Ong v. Sandiganbayan, 440 SCRA 423 (2004), Dansal v. Fernandez, Sr., 327 SCRA 145 (2000),
Caballero v. Alfonso, Jr., 153 SCRA 153 (1987)
60 Ombudsman v. Jurado, 561 SCRA135 (2008); Emphasis supplied
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The accused-movants also assert that the facts charged in
the subject Informations do not constitute an offense. They point
out that [1] a mere allegation that the disputed lease agreement
did not undergo competitive public bidding is not enough to
support the charge that the government suffered undue injury;
and, [2] that the supposed injury must be alleged with
particularity in the present Informations in order to sufficiently
inform the accused of the charges against them.

In its Resolution promulgated on August 2, 2017,61 the
Court already assessed the present Informations and found that
the said Informations against accused Siao and Sweet-Booc
sufficiently allege the essential elements of a violation of Section
3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019, viz:

The Court finds that the Informations in these
cases allege the essential elements of a violation of
Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019.

The second paragraph of the afore-cited
Informations specifically alleges that: (1) the accused-
movants were public officers who were performing their
official functions at the time material to these cases; (2)
the accused-movants acted in evident bad faith,
manifest partiality or gross inexcusable negligence; (3)
the accused-movants gave unwarranted benefit,
preference and advantage to Salvatori Developrnent
Corporation (SDC); and, (4) the accused-movants
authorized accused Mayor Lawrence Ll. Cruz, by voting
in favor of Resolution No. 13-191, during the regular
session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, to enter into a
contract of lease, without undergoing competitive public
bidding, with SDC wherein the City of Iligan leased
seven [7] adjoining parcels of land with an aggregate
area of 20,000 square meters (sq.m), for a period of five
[5J years, at a rental rate of Php13.17/sq.m., for/'?

" pp. 130-145, Vol. II, Recoed 4~
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first 10,000 sq.m, and Php8.78jsq.m., for the second
10,000 sq.m., thereby allowing SDC to receive lease
rentals, paid for by public funds, which caused undue
injury and damage to the government.62

The Informations in these cases are similarly worded except
for the names of the accused, the public office that they were
holding at the time material to these cases and their participation
in the disputed transactions. After another review of all the
Informations in these cases, the Court maintains its finding that
the said Informations sufficiently allege all the elements of a
violation of Sec. 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 and likewise comply with
the requirements of the Section 6, Rule 110 of the Revised Rules
of Criminal Procedure.

Moreover, the Court finds the accused-movants' reliance on
the case of Llorente, Jr., v. Sandiganbayan63 misplaced. In
People v. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Division),64 the Supreme
Court pronounced that for as long as the ultimate facts
constituting the offense have been alleged, an Information
charging a violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 need not
state, to the point of specificity, the exact amount of unwarranted
benefit granted nor specify, quantify or prove, to the point of
moral certainty, the undue injury caused,65 viz:

The Sandiganbayan's application of the Llorente
ruling in this case is misplaced.

Indeed, this Court held in Llorente that the
"undue injury must be specified, quantified and proven
to the point of moral certainty."66The validity and
sufficiency of the Information, however, was not an

62 . ~/7
p. 13, ResolutIOn; p. 142, Vol. II, Record 1----

63287 SCRA382 (1998) 4
64 770 SCRA162 (2015)
:: p. 174, peopl.e v. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Division), 770 SCRA162 (2015) \.~"

Footnote omitted , '\J
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issue in Llorente. The import of the ruling therein is
that proof of undue injury must be established by the
prosecution during the trial and not when the
Information is filed. Nowhere in Llorente did we
require that undue injury be specified, quantified
and proved to the point of moral certainty a1~the
time of the filing of the Information. Sucll an
interpretation would effectively require the
prosecution to include all the relevant eviden~::e in
the Information and to present such eviden(~e of
undue injury even prior to arraignment.67 Moreover,
under the Sandiganbayan's interpretation of Llorente,
the accused would be required to face (and even rebut)
the evidence as soon as the Information is filed and
even before he pleads. This runs counter to the function
of a motion to quash as a remedy afforded an accused
before he proceeds to trial.

Further, such an interpretation would undermine
the value of the Information as a tool for an accused to
understand the crime for which he is being charged as
it requires that the Information already contain a long
and detailed list of other matters not necessary in
informing the accused of the charge. It will also be
prejudicial to the prosecution who will then be forced to
present evidence even before the trial proper. This
interpretation cannot be countenanced.68

Finally, the accused-movants insist that the approval of
the disputed resolutions were only declarations of a sentiment
or opinion of the lawmaking body of the city of fligan and they
do not confer any rights.

To be sure, the Court already passed upon thi.s issue in
its Resolution promulgated on August 2, 2017. Therein, the
Court declared that the consideration of the above-:mentioned
allegation at this stage of the proceedings is premature because

"Emph"" ,upplled r
68 pp. 175-176, People v. Sandiganbayan (Fourth Division), 770 SeRA 162 (2015)
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this is a matter of defense and evidentiary in nature. This IS

best passed upon in a full blown trial, to wit:

In their bid to dismiss the cases against them:, the
accused-movants further argue that: the facts charged
in the subject Informations do not constitute an offense
since the said Informations merely state that their
alleged participation in the renewal of the disputed
contract was the passage of Resolution No. 13-191,
which is only an expression of the sentiment of the
Sanggunian Panlungsod;69 the said resolution is not
necessary for the approval of the contract of lease;7o the
renewal of the contract of lease does not need to
undergo competitive public bidding pursuant to Section
53, Rule XVI of the 2016 Revised Rules and Regulations
of the GPRA;71there was no showing that the absence of
public bidding resulted in the gross disadvantage of the
government;72 public officials are not liable for damages
in the discharge of their official functions if there is no
bad faith;73 they simply acted in accordance with their
mandate under the Local Government Code, hence, they
enjoy the presumption of regularity in the performance
of their duties;74 and, the prosecution admitted in its
comment that a contract of lease need not undergo
competitive public bidding.75

The Court finds the resolution of the aforesaid
submissions of the accused-movants at this stage of the
proceedings premature.

Jurisprudence abounds holding that the presence
or absence of the elements of the crime charged, the
existence of good faith or lack thereof, the merits and the

///

~p
69 p. 423, Vol.I, Record
70 p. 611, id
71 pp. 426-427, id
72 p. 430, id
73 p. 616, id
74 p. 616, id
75 p. 620, id
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validity of a party's defense or accusation,76 as well as
the admissibility of testimonies and evidence, are all
matters of defense and are evidentiary in nature that is
best passed upon during trial proper. 77 In People 11.

Castillo, 78 the Supreme Court ruled:

Moreover, it was clearly premature on
the part of the Sandiganbayan to make a
determinative finding prior to the parties'
presentation of their respective evidence that
there was no bad faith and manifest
partiality on the respondents' part and
undue injury on the part of the complainant.
In Go v. Fifth Division, Sandiganbayan,79 we
held that "it is well established that the
presence or absence of the elements of the
crime is evidentiary in nature and is a
matter of defense that may be best passed
upon after a full-blown trial on the
merits. "8oAlso, it would be unfair to expect the
prosecution to present all the evidence needed to
secure the conviction of the accused upon the
filing of the information against the latter. The
reason is found in the nature and objective .Qf a
preliminary investigation. Here, the public
prosecutors do not decide whether there is
evidence beyond reasonable doubt of the guilt of
the' person charged; they merely determine
whether there is sufficient ground to engender a
well-founded belief that a crime has been
committed and that respondent is probably guilty
thereof, and should be held for tr~~
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77 People v. Castillo, 590 SCRA 95 (2009); See also Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 478 SCRA 348 (2005)
Unilever v. Tan, 715 SCRA 36 (2014), United Coconut Planters Bank v. Looyuko, 534 SCRA 322 (2007),
People v. Yecyec 739 SCRA 719 (2014), Clay and Feather International, Inc. v. Lichaytoo, 649 SCRA 516
(2011) and Lee v. KBC Bank N.V" 610 SCRA117 (2010).
78590 SCRA95 (2009)
79521 SCRA270 (2007)
80 Emphasis supplied .
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Resolution
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17 -CRM-0263-0280
People vs. Cruz, et ai.

WHEREFORE, accused Lawrence L. Cruz, Ruderic C.
Marzo, Moises Dalisay, Jr., Marlene Young, Riza Jane P. Magaro,
Jose L. Zalsos, Providencio A. Abragan, Jr., Ariel P. Anghay, Roy
L. Openiano and Bayani C. Areola's "Motion to Quash Information
and to Defer Arraignment" dated May 29, 201782 is Dl~N1ED for
lack of merit.

Set the arraignment and pre-trial of the accused on
December 4, 2017 at 1:30 in the afternoon.

Quezon City, Metro Manila

-0 'R. F'ERNANDEZ
ss ciate Justice


